METSO INSTRUMENTATION FUNCTION
PANEL – SERIES SP
Metso SP series instrumentation function panels
introduces a range of most common process valve
control functionalities. Typically these
functionalities are related to valve operation times
and failure modes. SP series is designed to meet the
most stringent customer needs and stand the most

5 8.7 531 3/8 10 mm or 3/8" 9 15 10 mm or 3/8" 4 6 - - -
TECHNICAL BULLETIN 1/15 3
HOW TO ORDER – TYPE CODE
SP1 SERIES INSTRUMENTATION FUNCTION PANEL
*) Slash shall allways be marked before solenoid valve coding (10. sign).
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. *) 10.
SP 1 1 F 1N 4 0 S 1 / S01
Metso Flow Control Inc.
Europe, Vanha Porvoontie 229, P.O. Box 304, FI-01301 VANTAA, Finland.
Tel. +358 20 483 150. Fax +358 20 483 151
North America, 44 Bowditch Drive, P.O. Box 8044, Shrewsbury, MA 01545, USA.
Tel. +1 508 852 0200. Fax +1 508 852 8172
South America, Av. Independéncia, 2500- Iporanga, 18087-101, Sorocaba-São Paulo, Brazil.
Tel. +55 15 2102 9700. Fax +55 15 2102 9748/49
Asia Pacific, Haw Par Centre #06-01, 180 Clemenceau Avenue, Singapore 239922.
Tel. +65 6511 1011. Fax +65 6250 0830
China, 11/F, China Youth Plaza, No.19 North Rd of East 3rd Ring Rd, Chaoyang District,
Beijing 100020, China. Tel. +86 10 6566 6600. Fax +86 10 6566 2583.
Middle East, Roundabout 8, Unit AB-07, P.O. Box 17175, Jebel Ali Freezone, Dubai,
United Arab Emirates. Tel. +971 4 883 6974. Fax +971 4 883 6836
Subject to change without prior notice.
Table 2.
Table 3.
1. PRODUCT GROUP
SP Neles Standard Instrumentation Function Panel
2. SERVICE / DUTY CATEGORY
1 On-off  (ESD with SOV)
3. ACTUATOR TYPE
1 Single acting (spring return)
2 Double acting
4. FAIL OPERATION
F Fail safe = Actuator fail operation when SOV de-energized
or air supply lost.
5. SOLENOID VALVE QTY & CONFIGURATION
1N 1 piece, normally de-energized to trip (1oo1).
6. CAPACITY SIZE
2 1/4" size panel components
4 1/2" size panel components
8 1" size panel components
7. VOLUME BOOSTER
0 On-Off category panels (volume booster not applicable)
8.
FLOW MODULE MATERIAL
(See more detail from table 2 below)
S SS316 (Air Filter Regulator, Air Operated Valve, Check Valve
and Pressure Gauge).
A Aluminium (Air Filter Regulator, Air Operated Valve, Check
Valve and Pressure Gauge).
9. CONSTRUCTION
1 Panel with sun shade
10. SOLENOID VALVE TYPE
See below table 3 for solenoid valve options.
Digit 8.
FLOW MODULE
Usability
with
Material
Ambient
temp
Supply
voltage
Electric
power
Electric
connection
Electric
Ex -
classification
Note
Body Coil
S All panel
versions